
 

 

Meeting 
 

Licensing COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Monday 20TH FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Committee ROOM 1, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Licensing COMMITTEE (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Claire Farrier 
Vice Chair: Councillor Danny Rich 
 
 
Richard Barnes 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Philip Cohen 
Alison Cornelius 
 

Val Duschinsky 
Eva Greenspan 
Jennifer Grocock 
Anne Hutton 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 15 
February 2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 6452  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 6452  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Public Question and Comment (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members Item (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Amendments to the Animal Welfare Policy  

 
9 - 14 

 
 Appendix 1 - RSPCA Animal Welfare Package  

 
 

 

 
 Appendix 2 - LBB Animal Licensing Policy 2021-2026  

 
 

 

 
8.   Licensing Fees and Charges  

 
63 - 66 

 
 Appendix 1- Fees and Charges List  

 
 

 

 
 Appendix 2 - Statutory Fees & Charges List  

 
 

 

 
9.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 6452.  People with hearing difficulties who have 
a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 



 
 
 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
7 November 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Danny Rich (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
 

Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Rawlings, Councillor Eva Greenspan and 
Councillor Philip Cohen. 
  
Apologies for lateness was received on behalf of Councillor Jennifer Grocock. 
  
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    REPORT ON WALKER OF MULTIPLE DOGS  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

James Armitage, the Regulatory Services Director presented the report. Approval from 
Committee was sought to draft a licensing regime for commercial dog walking in Barnet.  
  
In response to Member’s questions, it was noted that dog walkers would have to produce 
evidence of their license, failure of which could result in fixed penalty notices. 
  
Cllr Grocock joined the meeting at 6.07pm. 
  
Members agreed with recommendations from the Dogs Trust in relation to walkers 
having no more than four dogs at any one time. 
  
Members requested for information on charges imposed by other Boroughs for 
comparison. 
  
Declan Khan, Assistant Director of Counter Fraud, Community Safety & Protection 
updated the Committee on the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) consultation. 
Five hundred responses had been received for consideration. The results of the 
consultation would enable formulation of the new PSPO by the Chair in consultation with 
the Executive Director of Assurance.  
  
It was noted that any material change would be reported back to Committee for approval. 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee consider the report and confirm that 
Officers progress with the drawing up of a Commercial Dog Walking Licensing 
regime which will be prepared for the Licensing Committee late 2022. 
  
  

8.    REVISED FILM CLASSIFICATION POLICY 2022-2027  
 
James Armitage presented the report highlighting the periodic review of Barnet’s policy. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the revised Draft Policy and  
accompanying application and guidance documents. 
  
  

9.    LICENSING COMMITTEE - PAVEMENT LICENCE UPDATE  
 
James Armitage presented the report. It was noted that as a result of the pandemic, a 
more streamlined and cheaper route enabled businesses to acquire a licence to trade 
from the street. 
  
Proposals of the Levelling and Regeneration Bill amended features of the scheme 
including renewal of annual fees and conditions to breach of licence. 
  
In response to Members regarding the provision of parklets, it was noted that parklets fell 
outside the remit of the pavement licensing scheme and were issued by Regeneration 
and Development. 
  
It was noted that Street Licensing Officers were out on patrol and Members were 
encouraged to report any concerns to the Licensing Authority. 
  
Members highlighted that brass studs in pavements to indicate the parameters within 
which businesses needed to operate were missing from some locations.  

6



 

3 

It was noted that the placing of studs pavements was the responsibility of Highways.  
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee consider and note the content of the 
report. 
  

10.    REVISED SEX ESTABLISHMENT AND SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUES POLICY  
 
In response to Members questions, it was noted that as part of the licensing process, the 
lease of the establishment would be consulted on and representations would be taken 
into account. Regular inspections of premises would aid in the detection of any nefarious 
activity. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
1.  Approve the draft Sex Establishment and Sex Entertainment Venues 
     Policy in Appendix A.  
  
2. Authorise the Licensing Department to undertake a public 
    consultation and consult the Metropolitan Police, Children and 
    Families, Environmental Health, the Fire Brigade and all ward 
    Councillors. 
  
  

11.    LICENSING AUTHORITY - ANNUAL REPORT ON LICENSING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chair requested for an updated on unusual licensing applications that may be noted 
as learning points. 
  
Baljeet Virdee, Senior Lawyer and Assistant Team Leader from HB Public Law, spoke 
about a variation application made by Pizza Go Go, which was appealed following the 
Licensing Sub Committee’s decision to refuse the application.  He spoke briefly about the 
appeals procedure and about the evidence provided by the parties in this matter, after 
which the applicant decided to withdraw their appeal.  
  
It was also mentioned that recent case law meant that successful appellants may now be 
able to recover more costs from the Council. 
  
Baljeet Virdee also referred to Heathpark which concerned the renewal of a Special 
Treatment Licence covered by the London Local Authorities Act 1991. An inspection 
carried out by the Council’s Licensing Team gave rise to concerns on how the 
establishment was run leading them to recommend the licence renewal be refused under 
section 8 of the 1991 Act. A brief explanation of the issues discovered during the 
inspection was provided, along with a summary of the grounds on which the Sub-
Committee refused the renewal application. The Sub-Committee’s decision was not 
appealed. 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee note the annual report of applications 
received by the licensing department between April 2021 and March 2022. 
  
  

12.    MEMBERS’ LICENSING CODE - TO FOLLOW  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee comment on and approve this Code for 
referral to Council for inclusion in the Constitution. 

7



 

4 

  
13.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.25pm 
 

8



 

 

•  

Licensing Committee 
 

20 February 2023 

Title  Amendments to the Animal Welfare 
Policy 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance  

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

 
Appendix A  –  RSPCA Animal Welfare Package, Seasonal  
   Issues 
 
Appendix B – Animal Welfare Policy showing proposed  
  addition 
 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Ash Shah 
Group Manager, Commercial Premises 
Ash.Shah@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8365 2165 

 

Summary 
 

This report has been produced at the request of the Committee to highlight the concerns 
raised by the RSPCA in relation to the giving of pets as prizes in the borough. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the licensing committee approve suggested amendments to the Animal Welfare 

Policy to prohibit the giving of live animals as prizes on council-owned land. 
 

2. The committee approve officers to carry out a review of the current policies and the 
terms and conditions of the licences and hire of Council owned land and premises to 
ensure that they reflect the Council’s position as regards giving of live animals as prizes 
with a update back to a future meeting of this committee. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Ash.Shah@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5 

3. The Committee request the Chair to write on behalf of the Committee to support the 
RSPCA with this position and lobby central government for an amendment to the 
legislation.   

 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 The introduction of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 (The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018) brought about new 
legislation, guidance and a tougher and wider licensing regime for commercial 
businesses involved with animals in the course of their business 

1.2 Since October 2018 around twenty-eight licences have been in force within the 
Borough of Barnet covering regimes including: 

• Sale of pets  
• Hiring our Horses 
• Commercial boarding of Dogs and Cats  

[...]
r the suggested recommendations. 

3. Post decision implementation 

3.1 If the three recommendations are supported, then the following actions will be 
implemented 

• To amend the Animal Welfare Policy to ban giving live animals as prizes on 
council-owned land 

The following sections will be inserted into the Animal Welfare Policy (at section 8) 
relating to the use of council land for licensable activities and for connection 
purposes which would read: 

 
8.1 The Council generally does not approve the use of its land 

for animal licensable activities on its land without express 
permission from the appropriate Council departments. 
This includes the sale or giving away of animals/pets/fish as 
prizes. Interested parties are asked to communicate with 
the animal welfare team to discuss any such requests.  

8.2  On land not owned by the Council the Council does not 
approve of use of such land to be used for animal licensable 
activities on such land without express permission from 
the appropriate Council departments. This includes the sale 
or giving away of animals/pets as prizes. Interested parties 
are asked to communicate with the animal welfare team to 
discuss any such requests.  

 
• To write to the UK Government, asking that the Animal Welfare Act 2006 be 

amended making it an offence to give live animals as prizes much like the Animal 
Health and Welfare (Scotland) Act 2006. 
 

• The Licensing team will draft a letter to be signed and sent from the chair of the 
Licensing Committee. 

4. Implications of decision  

4.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

4.1.1 The approach taken by the Licensing Authority in relation to applications fully 
supports objectives contained within the corporate plan.  

11



 

Page 4 of 5 

4.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

4.2.1 There are very limited resources implications of this report, if any (or all) of the 
recommendation are adopted the post 
[...]
c liability insurance and, where necessary, adequate and suitable employers liability 
insurance. Proof of this to be deposited with the Licensing Authority.   
 
H.2 Standard conditions  
 
All licences issued by the Council will be subject to DEFRA’s Standards of Modern Zoo 
Practice. 
Secretary of State’s standards of modern zoo practice - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
  
As DEFRA’s document is a ‘live document’, last updated in September 2012, it is not 
practical to list the document in its entirety. All establishments will be inspected by an 
authorised person using the inspection form contained within the DEFRA document having 
regard to the standards set by DEFRA.  
  
As each establishment is unique, the Council may amend the standards required by DEFRA 
where recommended by a specialist veterinary surgeon. Unless a licence specifically states 
otherwise, the DEFRA Standards of Modern Zoo Practice will apply.  
   

 

 

62

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/secretary-of-state-s-standards-of-modern-zoo-practice


 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

20 February 2023 

Title  Licensing Fees and Charges 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance  

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 – Fees & Charges List 
Appendix 2 – Statutory Fees & Charges List 

Officer Contact Details  

Clair Green, Executive Director of Assurance 
Clair.Green@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Ash Shah 
Regulatory Services Group Manager 
Ash.shah@barnet.gov.uk    
Tel: 020 8365 2165 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
This report aims to inform the Licensing Committee of the fees and charges specific to the 
Licensing Team, that have been approved by the Policy and Resources Committee for 
2023 – 2024. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. This report is for information purposes only. 

1. Why this report is needed 

63

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Clair.Green@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ash.shah@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 4 

1.1 Fees and charges are considered annually 
[...]
	7 Amendments to the Animal Welfare Policy
	1.	Why this report is needed
	1.1	The introduction of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 (The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018) brought about new legislation, guidance and a tougher and wider licensing regime for commercial businesses involved with animals in the course of their business
	1.2	Since October 2018 around twenty-eight licences have been in force within the Borough of Barnet covering regimes including:
		Sale of pets
		Hiring our Horses
		Commercial boarding of Dogs and Cats
		Animal Exhibitions
		Breeding of Dogs
		Home boarding of dogs
	1.3	The above Regulations set out a system of regulation and enforcement which has been incorporated into local policy together with an inspection regime. Alongside that comes a need to provide a range of business documents and practices. Alternative options considered and not recommended
	1.4	The policy also deals with applications made under different legislation which covers:
		Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976
		Zoo Licensing Act 1981
	1.5	The RSPCA has produced a briefing paper to provide an overview of specific animal welfare issues for local authority councillors. It contains facts about seasonal animal welfare issues which in the most recent report includes pets being given as prizes.
	1.6	In most cases, animals given as prizes do not have their welfare needs met, and many die before their new owners take them home.
	1.7	Between 2015 and 2020, there were 120 cases reported to the RSPCA of live animals given as prizes in England. While a large proportion of these was goldfish given at fairgrounds, other animals, including dogs, ducklings and horses, were also reported during this period.
	1.8	Under the Animal Welfare Act 2006, it is an offence to give an animal as a prize to anyone under 16, except within the family context. The RSPCA believes this does not go far enough and despite the current law, many animal prizes are given to individuals under 16, potentially highlighting issues around enforcing existing provisions and the need to rethink.
	1.9	Local authorities have the opportunity to ban giving live animals as prizes on council-owned land. In doing so, local authorities would ensure the welfare of these animals isn't compromised and raise public awareness of the issue.
	2.	Reasons for recommendations
	1.1.	Cllr Simon Radford has requested that this matter was brought to the attention of all members of the Licensing Committee to consider the suggested recommendations.
	3.	Post decision implementation
	3.1	If the three recommendations are supported, then the following actions will be implemented
		To amend the Animal Welfare Policy to ban giving live animals as prizes on council-owned land
	The following sections will be inserted into the Animal Welfare Policy (at section 8) relating to the use of council land for licensable activities and for connection purposes which would read:
	8.1	The Council generally does not approve the use of its land for animal licensable activities on its land without express permission from the appropriate Council departments. This includes the sale or giving away of animals/pets/fish as prizes. Interested parties are asked to communicate with the animal welfare team to discuss any such requests.
	8.2 	On land not owned by the Council the Council does not approve of use of such land to be used for animal licensable activities on such land without express permission from the appropriate Council departments. This includes the sale or giving away of animals/pets as prizes. Interested parties are asked to communicate with the animal welfare team to discuss any such requests.
	4.	Implications of decision
	4.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	4.1.1	The approach taken by the Licensing Authority in relation to applications fully supports objectives contained within the corporate plan.
	4.2	Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Pro
[...]
DIX G – DANGEROUS WILD ANIMALS conditions
	APPENDIX H – ZOO CONDITIONS

	8 Licensing Fees and Charges
	1.	Why this report is needed
	1.1	Fees and charges are considered annually to comply with legislative changes, to take into account inflation (where applicable), the cost of service provision and any new opportunities to improve the service offered to the residents and service users.
	1.2	This report presents the fees and charges for the current year for those that fall within the remit of this committee. The fees and charges which are not governed by statute have been increased inline this the rate of inflation.
	1.3	It is noted that a comprehensive ‘cost of service provision’ assessment for licensing fees (excluding the Licensing Act 2003 which are set by statute) has not been undertaken by the Licensing Department for a number of years.
	1.4	A full ‘cost of service provision’ assessment will be undertaken by the Licensing Team so that we can ensure that all future fees are being set in line with up-to-date legislative requirements and using current data sources.
	2.	Reasons for recommendations
	2.1	This report has been provided in order to update the Licensing Committee of the fees being charged for licensed by the Licensing Team
	3.	Alternative options considered and not recommended
	3.1	None
	4.	Post decision implementation
	4.1	This report is for information and noting only.
	5.	Implications of decision
	5.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.1.1	The fees being charged fully support the objectives contained within the corporate plan.
	5.2	Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)

	5.2.1	There are very limited resources implications of this report.
	5.3	Legal and Constitutional References
	5.3.1	Article 7 – Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Partnerships states that the Licensing Committee is; for all policy matters relating to licensing with licencing hearings concerning all licencing matters delegate

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
20 February 2023 

 
Members:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Danny Rich (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
 

Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES  
 

   In relation to agenda item 7 of the previous minutes, Cllr Alison Cornelius provided  
supporting information that was not available at the time of the meeting. The motion 
that was carried under item 18 of the Council meeting on 31 October 2017, was 
disseminated to Members and Officers for consideration. 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 07 November 2022   
be agreed as a correct record. 
   

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Andrea Bilbow. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    AMENDMENTS TO THE ANIMAL WELFARE POLICY  
 
The Committee received the report that highlighted the concerns raised by the RSPCA in 
relation to the giving of pets as prizes in the Borough.  The Committee were requested to 
give consideration to the report’s recommendations. 



 

2 

  
In response to Members, Officers clarified the difference between the Public Spaces and 
Protection Order (PSPO) for the area of Barnet and the Licensing Regime for  
commercial businesses with regard to dog walkers.  
 
The Chair read out a statement on behalf of Councillor Simon Radford with regards to 
the promotion of welfare. 
  
With regard to the proposed wording to be inserted as paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 of the 
Animal Welfare Policy, the Committee noted that the proposed wording in paragraph 8.1 
states that the Council “generally” does not approve the use of its land for animal 
licensable activities without express permission, whereas the term “generally” does not 
similarly appear in the proposed paragraph 8.2.  It was proposed that the use of the term 
“generally” in the proposed paragraph 8.1 be removed. 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee:  

1.    Approves the suggested amendments to the Animal Welfare Policy to 
prohibit the giving of live animals as prizes on council-owned land, with an 
amendment to remove the terms “generally” from the proposed paragraph 
8.1.    
  

2.    Approves that Officers carry out a review of the current policies and the 
terms and conditions of the licences and hire of Council owned land and 
premises to ensure that they reflect the Council’s position as regards giving 
of live animals as prizes with an update back to a future meeting of this 
Committee. 
  

3.  Agrees that the Chair write on behalf of the Committee to support the 
RSPCA with this position and lobby central government for an amendment 
to the legislation. 

  
  

8.    LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Committee received and considered the report that contained the fees and charges 
specific to the Licensing Team that have been approved by the Policy and Resources 
Committee for 2023 – 2024. 
   
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee notes the report.  
  
  

9.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
None. 
  
  
  
  

The meeting finished at 8:30pm 
  
 
 


